TETRAHEDRON
LETTERS
Tetrahedron Letters 43 (2002) 7043–7046Pergamon
Asymmetric synthesis of a C1�C19 fragment of ulapualide A
Cassandra A. Celatka† and James S. Panek‡*
Department of Chemistry and Center for Streamlined Synthesis, Metcalf Center for Science and Engineering, Boston University,
590 Commonwealth Avenue, Boston, MA 02215, USA
Received 27 June 2002; revised 18 July 2002; accepted 26 July 2002

6. Kobayashi, J.; Tsuda, M.; Fuse, H.; Sasaki, T.;
Mikami, Y. J. Nat. Prod. 1997, 60, 150–154.
7. The numbering system employed for ulapualide is
based on the same numbering system used for the
mycalolides.
8. Matsunaga, S.; Liu, P.; Celatka, C. A.; Panek, J. S.;
Fusetani, N. J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1999, 121, 5605–5606.
9. Fusetani, N.; Matsunaga, S. 2000, personal communica-
tion.
10. The C9 stereocenter is tentatively based on molecular
mechanics studies predicting the lowest energy confor-
mation of a metal–chelate complex of ulapualide A:
Maddock, J.; Pattenden, G.; Wight, P. G. J. Comput.
Aided Mol. Des. 1993, 7, 573–586.
11. (a) Synthesis of a diastereomer of ulapualide A has
been reported: Chattopadhyay, S. K.; Pattenden, G.
Tetrahedron Lett. 1998, 39, 6095–6098; (b) Chattopad-
hyay, S. K.; Pattenden, F. J. Chem. Soc., Perkin Trans.
1 2000, 2429–2454.
12. Panek, J. S.; Liu, P. J. Am. Chem. Soc. 2000, 122,
11090–11097.
13. Tokunaga, M.; Larrow, J. F.; Kakiuchi, F.; Jacobsen,
E. N. Science 1997, 277, 936–938.
14. For review, see: Masse, C. M.; Panek, J. S. Chem. Rev.
1995, 95, 1293–1316.
15. Racemic epoxide 4 was prepared by epoxidation of t-
butyl vinylacetate with m-CPBA, which was in turn
prepared according to the described procedure: Ozeki,
T.; Kusaka, M. Bull. Chem. Soc. Jpn. 1966, 39, 1995–
1998.
16. The kinetic resolution yield is expressed as a percentage
of the theoretical maximum yield of 50%; the ee was
determined by HPLC analysis of the phenylthio deriva-
tive of 5 with a Chiracel OD column.
17. Takai, K.; Nitta, K.; Utimoto, K. I. J. Am. Chem. Soc.
1986, 108, 7408–7410.
18. Schaus, J. V.; Jain, N.; Panek, J. S. Tetrahedron 2001,
66, 2747–2756.
19. (a) Panek, J. S.; Beresis, R. T. J. Org. Chem. 1996, 61,
6494–6495; (b) Liu, P.; Celatka, C. A.; Panek, J. S.
Tetrahedron Lett. 1997, 38, 5449–5452.
20. Wipf, P.; Lim, S. J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1995, 117, 558–
559.
21. Dess, D. B.; Martin, J. C. J. Org. Chem. 1983, 48,
4155–4156.
22. (a) Jin, H.; Uenishi, J.; Christ, W. J.; Kishi, Y. J. Am.
Chem. Soc. 1986, 108, 5644–5646; (b) Takai, K.;
Tagashira, M.; Kuroda, T.; Oshima, K.; Utimoto, K.;
Nozaki, H. J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1986, 108, 6048–6050.
23. Mori, A.; Fujita, A.; Kajiro, H.; Nishihara, Y.;
Hiyama, T. Tetrahedron 1999, 55, 4573–4582.